

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE, 1 and JOHN DOE, 2,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REDACTED PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM W. TAYLOR, III	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ZUCKERMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SPAEDER LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
1800 M Street, NW	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
Suite 1000	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Washington, DC 20036	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

MICHAEL DRY  
VINSON & ELKINS  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 16, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. District Court Proceedings.....	12
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Divided Decision .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Decision Below Empowers The FEC To Make Disclosures That FECA Does Not, In Plain Contravention Of Settled Principles Of Statutory Interpretation And The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance.....	20
A. FECA Bars the FEC From Disclosing Its Investigatory Records Except in Two Circumstances Not Implicated Here .....	20
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Flouts the Plain Text of the Statute and Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns.....	25

II. This Case Presents An Exceptionally Important Question That Warrants This Court’s Review .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
REDACTED APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia, <i>Doe 1 v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5099 (Apr. 12, 2019) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia, <i>Doe 1 v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5099 (July 11, 2019) .....	App-24
Appendix C	
Amended Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Doe 1 v. FEC</i> , No. 17-2694 (May 29, 2018).....	App-26
Appendix D	
Relevant Constitutional Provisions, Statutory Provisions, and Regulations.....	App-55
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	App-55
52 U.S.C. §30106(b)(1) .....	App-55
52 U.S.C. §30107(a)(8) .....	App-55
52 U.S.C. §30109.....	App-56
11 C.F.R. §111.20 .....	App-68
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Materials, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702, 50,702-03 (Aug. 2, 2016) .....	App-69



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	22
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	34
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	28
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Abbott &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury 89-4-72</i> , 932 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 34

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	20, 35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	20, 29, 30, 31
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , No. 19-307 (U.S. pet. for cert. filed Sept. 5, 2019).....	24
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	24
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	5
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	24, 35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	24
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1391(b) .....	35
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) .....	12
52 U.S.C. §30106(a) .....	4

52 U.S.C. §30106(b) .....	4, 9
52 U.S.C. §30107(a) .....	7, 25
52 U.S.C. §30109(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §30122 .....	10, 16, 30
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B).....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3).....	24
11 C.F.R. §111.20(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. §5.4(a) .....	8
<i>Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,</i>	
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Admin. Compl., <i>In re of Am. Conservative Union</i> , MUR 6920, (FEC Feb. 27, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OXoSuZ">https://bit.ly/2OXoSuZ</a> .....	10
122 Cong. Rec. 8539 (Mar. 30, 1976) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976) (Conf. Rep.) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	31
Pet. for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Doe 1 v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5099 (D.C. Cir. filed May 28 2019).....	27
Ellen L Weintraub (@EllenLWeintraub), Twitter (Apr. 12, 2019, 10:54 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OS0Mlm">https://bit.ly/2OS0Mlm</a> .....	33
